

No. 22-200

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SLACK TECHNOLOGIES, LLC (F/K/A SLACK
TECHNOLOGIES, INC.) ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FIYYAZ PIRANI,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To
The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON
LEGAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Cory L. Andrews
Counsel of Record
John M. Masslon II
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

James N. Kramer
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 773-5923
jkramer@orrick.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion Constitutes
 Judicial Legislating and Disrupts the Settled
 Understanding of Section 11 and Section
 12(a)(2) Standing. 4

 A. Lower Federal Courts Have Consistently
 Interpreted Section 11’s Tracing
 Requirement.5

 B. Congress Has Ratified Section 11’s and
 Section 12(a)(2)’s Tracing Requirements.....8

 II. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Threatens To
 Harm Investors. 14

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>APA Excelsior III L.P. v. Premiere Techs., Inc.,</i> 476 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Barnes v. Osofsky,</i> 373 F.2d 269 (2nd Cir. 1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	4
<i>BedRoc Ltd. v. United States,</i> 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	4
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	4
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.,</i> 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017).....	1, 7
<i>California Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Chubb Corp.,</i> 394 F.3d 126, 144 (3d Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Clark v. Martinez,</i> 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	7

<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	12
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	9, 14
<i>Fischman v. Raytheon Mfg. Co.</i> , 188 F.2d 783 (2d Cir. 1951)	9, 11
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	9
<i>Freidus v. Barclays Bank PLC</i> , 734 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	8
<i>Goldman Sachs Grp. Inc. v. Ark. Teacher Ret. Sys.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1951 (2021).....	1
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	2, 10, 11
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	8
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	4
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	11

<i>Hertzberg v. Dignity Partners, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>In re Ariad Pharms., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 842 F.3d 744 (1st Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Joseph v. Wiles</i> , 223 F.3d 1155, (10th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	8
<i>Krim v. pcOrder.com, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	7
<i>Lee v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 294 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2002).....	5, 7
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	3, 8, 14
<i>McKowan Lowe & Co., v. Jasmine, Ltd.</i> , 295 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Nasrallah v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1683 (2020).....	9
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021).....	7
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	12

<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund, 575 U.S. 175 (2015)</i>	1
<i>Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp., 332 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2003)</i>	6
<i>Yates v. Mun. Mortg. & Equity, LLC, 744 F.3d 874 (4th Cir. 2014)</i>	10
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 77a	10
15 U.S.C. § 77d	2, 10
15 U.S.C. § 77e	2, 10
15 U.S.C. § 77k	2, 5, 10
15 U.S.C. § 77l	2, 10
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1	11
15 U.S.C. § 78l(g)	13
15 U.S.C. § 78o(d)	13
15 U.S.C. § 78p(a)	13
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4	11
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5	13

Other Authorities

Advisory Committee (June 22, 2017), http://bit.ly/40miTRe	15
Black’s Law Dictionary 1661 (Bryan A. Garner ed., 10th ed. 2014).....	5
Matthew R. Christiansen & William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Congressional Overrides of Supreme Court Statutory Interpretation Decisions, 1967-2011</i> , 92 Tex. L. Rev. 1317 (2014).....	8
Maureen Farrell, Direct Listings Have Paid Off for Investors so Far, <i>The Wall Street Journal</i> (Aug. 30, 2021), http://bit.ly/3HO6EWf	16
John M. Orr, Insurance Marketplace Realities 2022 – Directors and Officers Liability (Nov. 15, 2021), https://bit.ly/3RmdlAd ;	17
Remarks to the SEC investor Advisory Committee (June 22, 2017), http://bit.ly/40miTRe	15
S&P Global Market Intelligence (May 5, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/mrymcreh	17

Zachary Taylor, et al., Pirani v. Slack
Techs., Inc., et al.: *Ninth Circuit
Cuts Securities Plaintiffs Slack on
Standing*, WLF Legal Backgrounder
(Mar. 25, 2022).....1
